

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of  
THE BRONX DEFENDERS,

Petitioner,

– against –

The NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR  
CHILDREN’S SERVICES, and JESS  
DANNHAUSER, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Administration for Children’s  
Services,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No.:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER’S  
APPLICATION FOR A JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78  
OF THE CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES**

**THE BRONX DEFENDERS**

Kshithij Shrinath  
Anne Venhuizen  
Niji Jain  
360 East 161st Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
Tel: (718) 838-7838  
kshrinath@bronxdefenders.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP**

Michael Schissel  
Melissa Wen  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019-9710  
Tel: (212) 836-8000  
michael.schissel@arnoldporter.com

Srinivas Ayyagari\*  
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
Tel: (202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\* To be admitted pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	2
C. ACS’s Final Response and Petitioner’s Appeal.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ACS Cannot Invoke the Inter- or Intra-Agency Exemption to Hide Materials Exchanged with NIS. ....	6
A. The Intra-Agency FOIL Exemption Does Not Apply Because Neither NIS nor CFP Was a Paid Contractor for ACS or Working Solely to Advance ACS’s Interests. ....	7
B. ACS Unlawfully Hid the Feedback It Exchanged with NIS Regarding the Report.....	11
C. ACS Improperly Withheld Communications and Documents That Reveal Why and How NIS Conducted the Audit. ....	12
D. ACS Redacted Documents Beyond the Reach of the Intra-Agency Exemption. ....	15
II. ACS’s Haphazard Response Failed to Comply with the Rigorous Demands of FOIL.....	16
A. ACS Did Not Adequately Justify Its Broad Redactions and Denials. ....	16
B. Documents Were Missing from ACS’s Production, and ACS Must Produce These Materials or Certify It Has Performed a Thorough Search.....	19
III. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 126 A.D.2d 983 (4th Dep't 1987).....	13
<i>City of Newark v. Law Dep't of N.Y.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep't 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	18
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	7
<i>Dioso Faustino Freedom of Information Law Request v. City of New York</i> , 191 A.D.3d 504 (1st Dep't 2021).....	22
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. Dep't of Bldgs.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 167 (1st Dep't 2000).....	17
<i>Gartner v. N.Y. State Att'y General's Office</i> , 160 A.D.3d 1087 (3d Dep't 2018).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gould v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanig v. State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992).....	5
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Brennan</i> , 53 A.D.3d 909 (3d Dep't 2008).....	13
<i>Kirsch v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1218 (4th Dep't 2017).....	18
<i>Kohler-Hausmann v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 133 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep't 2015).....	22
<i>Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986).....	18

*Leshner v. Hynes*,  
19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012) .....12

*Madeiras v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t*,  
30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017) .....6, 22, 23

*Miracle Mile Assn. v. Yudelson*,  
68 A.D.2d 176 (4th Dep’t 1979) .....12

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Kelly*,  
55 A.D.3d 222 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....1

*N.Y. Times Co. v. City of New York Office of Mayor*,  
194 A.D.3d 157 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....23

*NYCLU v. City of Saratoga Springs*,  
87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dep’t 2011) .....22

*Oddone v. Suffolk Cty. Police Dep’t*,  
96 A.D.3d 758 (2d Dep’t 2012) .....21

*Rattley v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t*,  
96 N.Y.2d 873 (2001) .....21

*Rauh v. de Blasio*,  
161 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....7, 11, 23

*Reiburn v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation*,  
171 A.D.3d 670 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....7

*Scott, Sardano & Pomerantz v. Records Access Officer*,  
65 N.Y.2d 294 (1985) .....18

*South Shore Press, Inc. v. Havemeyer*,  
136 A.D.3d 929 (2d Dep’t 2016) .....22

*Tessler v. City of New York*,  
38 Misc. 3d 215 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2012) .....19

*The Bronx Defenders v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t*,  
No. 156520/2016 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. May 19, 2017) (Bluth, J.) (Interim  
Order, NYSECF Doc. No. 60) .....22

*Town of Waterford v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation*,  
18 N.Y.3d 652 (2012) .....7, 8

*Tuck-It-Away Assocs., L.P. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.*,  
54 A.D.3d 154 (1st Dep’t 2008), *aff’d sub nom. W. Harlem Bus. Grp. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.*, 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009).....8, 9, 10, 17

*W. Harlem Bus. Grp. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.*,  
13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009) .....6, 17, 18, 19

*Wagstaffe v. David*,  
26 Misc. 3d 1229(A), (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2010).....21

*Wash. Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep’t*,  
61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984) .....5

*Weisshaus v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
49 Misc. 3d 550 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2015) .....18

*Xerox Corp. v. Town of Webster*,  
65 N.Y.2d 131 (1985) .....5, 6, 7, 18

**Statutes**

Pub. Off. Law §§ 84–90..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 12

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g) .....6, 17

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(i)-(iii) .....13

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(i)-(iv) .....7

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(ii)-(iii) .....20

Pub. Off. Law § 89(3).....21

Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(a).....21, 22

Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c).....22
